POWER OF
ATTURNEY FUR
PROPERTY
MAIL
TO

97412298

. DEPT-D1 RECORDING

\$29,50

- T#0010 TRAN 8015 06/10/97 11:55:00

\$2100 + CJ *-97-412296

COOK COUNTY RECURDER

MAIL TO: GARR AND
DEMAERTELAERE LTD
50 TURNER AVENUE
ELK GROVE VILLAGE, IL60007

RECURDER'S STAMP

POWER OF AT GRNEY MADE this 13 day of April

997. 295

1. I (we), Barry A. Labinger and Adele M. Bourgault, his wife in joint tenancy, hereby appoint Let. D. GARR UR RAY J. DE MAERIELAERE OF the Law Firm of GARR & DE MAERTELAERE, LID., PHIE REAL ESTATE SERVICES CUMPURATION, as our attorney-in-tack (our "Agent") to act for us and in our name (in any way we could ack in person) with respect to transact ons relating to Real Property Commonly Known as 2013 Bennett Avenue, Evanton, Illinois, 60201, (the "Property") and legally described as:

ISEE EXHIBIT "A", ACCICHED HERETUL

- 4. I (we) grant our agent the following specific powers with respect to the Property:
- (a) to make, execute and deliver any deed, mortgage or lease, whether with or without covenants or warranties, relating to the Property, to insert the name or names of the grantees who will purchase the property and to make any and all necessary changes or additions to any such deed, mortgage or lease;
 - (b) to execute a listing and/or sale agreement for the 'roperty;
- (c) to enter upon and take possession of the premises, including, but not limited to, any buildings or other structures located on the Property;
- (d) to obtain insurance of any kind, nature or description whatsoever on any of the Property and/or in connection with the management, use or occupation thereof and/or on any personal property belonging to me (us) on such Property and/or relating to the rents, issues and profits arising therefrom, and to make, execute and file claims and/or proof(s) of all loss(es) sustained or claimable thereunder, and all other related instruments, and to make, execute and deliver receipts, releases or other discharges therefor, under seal or otherwise;

ATGF, INC

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

97412296

- (e) to demand, sue for, collect, recover and receive all goods, claims, debts, monies, interests and demands whatsoever now due, or that may hereafter be due or belong to me (us) (including the right to institute any action, suit or legal proceeding at law or in equity for the recovery of any such Property or any portion thereof which I (we) may be entitled to possess), and to make, execute and deliver receipts, releases or other discharges therefor, under seal or otherwise;
 - (f) to defend, settle, adjust, submit to arbitration and compromise all actions, sults, accounts, claims and demands whatsoever with respect to the Property which now are, or hereafter may be, pending between me (us) and any person, firm, association, corporation or other entity in such manner and in all respects as my (our) attorney shall think fit:
 - dppraisers, brokers, workmen and others, and to remove them, and to pay and allow to the persons so employed such salaries, wages or other remuneration as my (our) attorney shall think tit with respect to the Property;
 - (h) to constitute and appoint one or more attorneys for me (us) with full power of revocation; and
 - other things reasonably necessary to maintain the Property and ultimately to convey it, or to leasy said Property it necessary or do any other necessary act relating to the Property.
 - 3. I (we) specifically authorize our agent to direct the title insurance company, if any, involved in any fale transaction relating to the Property to pay proceeds to the Law First of SHRR & DE MHERIFEHERE, LTD., and, moreover, I (we) specifically assign and set over unto PHH Real Estate Services Corporation all of my/our right, title and interest in and to any mortgage escrow/impound fund account with any lender with which we may have or had a mortgage, any mortgage payments made by PHH Real Estate Services Corporation on my/our behalf, and any future refund or adjustment payments. By reason of the foregoing, PHF Real Estate Services Corporation is the real party in interest as selfer of the Property for all purposes, including, but not limited to any federal, state or local tax and information reporting requirements.
 - i (we) do hereby ratify and confirm all acts whatsoever that my (our) attorney shall do or cause to be done relating to the Property by virtue of this Power of Attorney. To induce any third party to act intereunder, i (we) hereby agree that any third party receiving a duly executed copy or facsimile of this instrument may act hereunder, and that revocation or termination hereof shall be ineffective as to such third party unless and until actual notice or knowledge of such revocation or termination shall have been received by such third party, and I (we), for myself (ourselves) and for my (our) heirs, executors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby agree to indemnify and hold harmless any such third party from and against any and all claims that may arise against such third party by reason of such third party having relied upon the provisions of this Power of Attorney.

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

4. My (our) Agent shall have the right by written instrument to delegate any or all or the foregoing powers involving discretionary decision-making to any person or persons whom our Agent may welect, but such delegation may be amended or revoked by any Agent (including any successor) named by us who is acting under this Power of Attorney at the time of reference.

5. (x) this Power of Attorney shall become effective upon my (our) signing of the same.

b. I (we) are fully informed as to all the contents of this form and understand the full import of this grant of powers to our agent.

Signed: DANY (1 Falmia)
Barry H. Labinger

Adele M. Bourgault

(THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY WILL NOT BE EFFECTIVE UNLESS IT IS NOTABLIZED.)

State of 14)
County of (NOIC)

The undersigned, a Notary Public 1. and for the above Lounty and State, certifies that Barry A. Labinger and Adele M. Bourgault, his wife in joint tenancy. Known to me to be the sare person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed as Principal(s) to the foregoing Power of Attorney, appeared before me in person and acknowledged signing and delivering the instrument as the free and voluntary act of the Principal(s), for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Dated: 4/14

Notary Public

My commission expires:

1/34/00

This document was prepared by:

GARR & DE MAERTELHERE, LTD.
Attorneys at Law
50 Turner Avenue
Eik Grove Village, Illinois 6000/
(847) 593-8/77

OFFICIAL SEAL
INGRID L BREWER
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMME OF XPIRES:09/24/00

37027725

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

EXHIBIT A

The bouth 50 feet of Lot 6 in Ruggles' Addition to Lincolnwood, being a bubdivision of Lots 10-6 and 9-6 in Happ's bubdivision of part of the Northeast Quarter of Section 14, Town-hip 41 North, Range 13, East of the third Principal Meridian, except those parts taken for streets and that part described as beginning at a point in the North line of said Lot 9-6, which 15 52.41 feet East of the Northwest corner of said Lot 4-6, thence West along the North line of said Lot 9-6, 12.41 feet to the Northwest corner thereof, thence South along the West line of said Lot 976 185.3 feet thence East parallel to the North line of said L(t 9-6, 48.16 feet, thence Northerly to the place of beginning, all in Look Lounty, illinois.

Permanent Index Numbe

10-14-204-045

Common Address:

enett

Cook County Clark's Office 2013 Bennett Avenue, Evanston, Illinois, 60201

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

9741,2296

LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION

HE: File No. 24/5,6058/

III WHUM II MAY LUNGERN:

I/We the undersigned, being the record owners of the property commonly known as 2013 Bennett Avenue, Evanston, Illinois, 60201 (the "Property"), have executed a Contract of Sale for the Property by and between myself/curseives and PHH Real Estate Services Corporation. Pursuant to the terms of the Contract of Sale, PHH Real Estate Services Corporation is now the contract owner of the Property.

the terms	of the Lontract	of Sale, PH	H Real Esta	te Services	Corporation
is now the	contract owner	of the Prope	rty.		
Tille de ba				4 TO 0	
	reby authorize	_		ATG	
to pay pr	oce:d: to GAHH &	S DE MHERTELH	ERE, LID.		
	nt GAHK & DE MA			·	
••	losing/scttlemer				S as way be
necessary	to close the sal	ie of the abo	ve reterence	d property.	
I/We do al	so hereby author	see and empor	wer BARR & DI	E MAERIELAER	E, LID. to
	ne attached. Des				
considerat	ion and grantee,	at the dire	ction of PH	H Keal Estat	e Services
Corporation	٦.	0			
Furthermore	e, in connection	with the mai	rtoane held :	FIRST OF	F AMERICA
	or	the Propert	under loan	Dumper 00217	753911
. I/we de	hereby assign	and set ov	en unto PHH	Real Estat	e Services
	all of my/our				
·	·	-	40		
- t	any escrow/impou	ind fund accor	unt;		
·	any mortgage p	ayments made	PA PHH P	Real Estate	Services
i,	orporation on m	y/our behalt	and .	•	
• 3	all future retun	d or adjustme	ent payments.	0	
			C	/ //	
Hy reason o	or all of the f	oregoing, PHI	H Real Estat	te bervices	Corporation
is the real	party interest	as seller o	of the Proper	TEY TRONALD	BONNINGER
& PATRICIA	HRUBY	, for all pu	irposes, incl	luding but	not limited
to tax ar	id information	reporting r	requirements	(fede\≥/);	state and
			0.2.0	40 0	-0
very truly			filele	M. Bour	and to
Dairy C				· · · · · ·	guares -
Barry A. L	abinger U		٠	AGET & W- ROA	Adault 2
<u>,</u>			• .	20015	
By:	eep our		ву:	700	
_					N.
	ey in Fact, Pur			ey in Fact,	- ·
	able Hower of H	ttorney	to	Durable	Power of
Attorney					
Date: My	21, 19				
Subschibed	and sworn to be	tone me thans:	22 o	i May	_, 199 <u>]</u> .
21	MidIRA		56 554 2 *	} '	
Notary	Public		of 1 ~~	· {	
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			57.2.	•	
				· · · /	

Property of Coot County Clert's Office

9761229